RESOLUTION NO. 2016-155

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS EXTENDING THE STATE OF EMERGENCY IN NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA **DUE TO HURRICANE MATTHEW**

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida adopted Resolution

No. 2016-152 on October 25, 2016 extending the state of local emergency in Nassau County, Florida, due

to Hurricane Matthew; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners exercised its authority under Chapter

252.38(3), Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 252.38(3)(5) provides that the duration of the state of emergency declared

locally is seven (7) days; and

WHEREAS, the seven day increment may be extended by a majority vote of the Board of

County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, as a result of Hurricane Matthew's landfall, the County continues to address

damage to areas within the County, including the assessment of damage, and there exists a need to extend

this local State of Emergency to facilitate measures to protect citizens, visitors and property.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau

County, Florida, this 1st day of November, 2016 as follows:

The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida does hereby extend the State of

Local Emergency for an additional seven day period through November 8, 2016 due to damage associated

with Hurricane Matthew in areas within the county and the assessment of damage and provisions to

address the damage.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONER NASSAU/COUNT

Its: Chairman

1

Attest as to Chairman's signature:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD Its. Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL S. MULLIN